
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

 CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 
1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 
3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and 

Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 8 March 2018.  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing 
 

4.  Residential and Non-residential Care Charging Policy 
(Pages 9 - 26) 
 

5.  Mental Health Services Strategic Delivery Plan 2018-2019 
(Pages 27 - 52) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Commissioning and 
Support Services 
 

6.  Removing the Charge for Individuals Accessing Community 
Connecting Team Services  (Pages 53 - 86) 
 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   



 
8.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 

following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No.2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
To receive the Private Report of the Director of Social 
Services, Health and Housing 
 

9.  Hillside Secure Children's Home Placement Fees 2018/19  
(Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 28 April 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 29 - 
 

80318 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 8 MARCH, 2018 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, Mrs.A.Thomas, Ms.K.Warren, S.Curran, N.Jones and T.Davies 
 
Scrutiny Chairperson and Vice Chairperson: 
 
Councillors L.M.Purcell and S.Freeguard 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 8 FEBRUARY 2018  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 17/18  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

4. WESTERN BAY AREA PLAN FOR CARE AND SUPPORT NEEDS 
2018 - 2023  
 
Members felt that the Area Plan and Action Plan should be proof read 
grammatically before submission.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 30 - 
 

80318 

 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Western Bay Area Plan for Care and Support Needs 

(2018-2023) and Action Plan (2018-19) attached as Appendix 1 
and Appendix 2 to the circulated report, be approved; 

 
2. That the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing be 

authorised to publish a link to the Area Plan and Action Plan on the 
Council’s website; 

 
3. That authorisation be given to the City and County of Swansea 

Council to submit the Area Plan and Action Plan to Welsh Ministers 
on behalf of the three local authorities and the health board in the 
Western Bay region. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To discharge the statutory duty placed upon the three Local Authorities 
and the ABMU Health Board operating as a Western Bay region to 
produce a regional Area Plan, and to authorise the relevant Officers to 
publish the plan and submit the regional plan to Welsh Ministers. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 
2018 - 2019  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Learning Disability Services Strategic Delivery Plan 2018-19, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To remodel services and implement a progression model of care, as 
outlined in the Directorate’s Strategic Business Plan and detailed in the 
attached Delivery Plan. 
 
 
 

Page 4



- 31 - 
 

80318 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGEMENT WITH CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

7. ABERTAWE BRO MORGANNWG UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD 
CARERS PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 AND CARERS 
PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. QUARTER PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2017/18 - 
QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE (1 APRIL 2017 - 31 DECEMBER 2017)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES - 3RD QUARTER 
(2017-18) PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Page 5



- 32 - 
 

80318 

Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 

11. 2018/19 CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SUPPORTING 
PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Supporting People Local Commissioning Plan Annual 

update for 2018 be endorsed, and the progress noted; 
 
2. That the Head of Commissioning and Support Services be granted 

delegated authority to enter into new interim contractual 
arrangements with existing providers whose contracts expire on 31 
March 2018, for a period of up to 12 months, subject to a 3 month 
notice period; 

 
3. That if identified as a requirement, officers will commence any 

necessary public consultation to support the recommissioning and 
procurement of services; 

 
4. That the undertaking of competitive procurement exercises to re-

commission the following Supporting People Programme Grant 
funded services, be approved: 

 
- Domestic Abuse Services (working jointly with Corporate 

Strategy colleagues); 
 

- Children and Young People Services (working jointly with Social 
Services colleagues); 

 
- Learning Disability Services (working jointly with Social Services 

colleagues); 
 

- Mental Health Services (working jointly with Social Services 
colleagues); 

 
5. That the Head of Commissioning and Support Services be granted 

delegated authority to enter into new contracts with the bidder(s) 
evaluated as offering the most economically advantageous tender 
(taking into account the quality and cost of the bids) in respect of 
each of the Supporting People Programme Grant funded services 
that are competitively tendered. 

Page 6



- 33 - 
 

80318 

Reason for Decisions: 
 

Permission to enter into new interim contractual arrangements with those 
providers who's contract will end on 31 March 2018 will ensure that there 
a continuing contractual basis to make payment for these vital front-line 
support services whilst ongoing procurement exercises take place. This 
will ensure existing service user's provision is not disrupted, ensure that 
services purchased by the council are of high quality, strategically 
relevant to the requirements of the SPPG conditions, best placed to meet 
changing needs and demands of the local population and archives best 
value for money. 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board 
 

5 April 2018 
 

Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and 
Housing – Andrew Jarrett 
 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Residential and Non-Residential Care Charging Policy 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To update the Residential and Non Residential Care Charging Policy in 
accordance with the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 i.e. 
SSWB Act 2014. 

Executive Summary 

2. Previous policies for both residential and non-residential charges have 
been brought together under the SSWB Act 2014 and associated Code 
of Practice. The attached charging policy comes into effect from the 6th 
of April 2018. The policy provides an overview of the changes to the 
charging arrangements and confirms that this Council will charge service 
users for services received in line with the legislation. 

Background and changes arising from the Act 

3. The Council provides a number of different social care services including 
residential care, home care, day services, and assisted technologies 
such as lifeline, Telecare and direct payments to various service users. 
The following table shows the current number of financial assessments 
carried out totalling 3,194 service users. Members should note that not 
all service users make contributions to the cost of their care. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 

Service Number 

Residential Care 679 

Home Care 858 

Direct Payments 415 

Day Care 97 

Lifeline/Telecare 972 

Supported Living - top up 173 

 
4. The main changes to the charging policy are (following approval of 

Welsh Government Regulations, expected 9th April 2018) :- 
 

 An increase in the amount of money people can keep without 
having to use it to pay for residential social care from £30,000 to 
£40,000 (capital limit). 

 A rise in the maximum charge for non-residential care and support 
from £70 to £80 a week. 

 An increase the minimum amount a person in residential care can 
keep from their income to spend as they wish from £27.50 to £28.50 
a week. 

 Highlight the distinction between short term and long term stays in a 
residential home. 

 
Financial Impact 
 

5. The increase in the weekly maximum charge for non-residential care 
from £70 to £80 is projected to generate additional income in excess of 
£100k. 

 
6. An independent research company was commissioned by Welsh 

Government to identify the cost of the increase in the capital limit, the 
Authority has received additional funding in the RSG of £355k. This will 
be closely monitored to ensure sufficient funding has been received. 
 

 
Legal Impact 
 

7. The charging policy is in line with the SSWB Act 2014 and associated 
regulations. New arrangements and legal documentation will need to be 
put in place in relation to Deferred Payment Agreements. 
 
 

Page 10



3 
 

Equality impact assessment 
 

8.  This function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment. The 
charges proposed by the Council are in line with the legislation. 
 
Workforce impacts 
 

9.  There are no workforce related impacts. 
 

Risk management 
 

10.  There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 
 

11.  There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

 
Recommendation 
 

12.  It is recommended that Members approve the updated Residential and 
Non-Residential Care Charging Policy as set out in Appendix A. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

13.  To update the charging policy for recovery of income in line with the 
requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 

14.  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 

15.  Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and associated 
Regulations. 
 
Officer Contact 
 

16.  Andrew Jarrett - Director of Social Services Health and Housing 
Tel 01639 763279 email: a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk  
 

Page 11

mailto:a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk


4 
 

17. Geoff Powell, Group Accountant Social Services 
Tel: 01639 686602 email: g.powell1@npt.gov.uk  
 

18.  Stuart Mason, Assessments Manager 
Tel: 01639 686623 email: s.c.mason@npt.gov.uk 
  

Page 12

mailto:g.powell1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.c.mason@npt.gov.uk


5 
 

Appendix A 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

 

RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL CARE 

CHARGING POLICY 

 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LEGAL 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 – PART 5 

(CHARGING AND FINANCIAL ASSESSMENTS) 

 

APRIL 2018 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 

       

Page 13



6 
 

1. Introduction 

From 6th April 2016 the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

(referred to in this document as “The Act”) introduced one unified charging 

framework, which replaced all previous Acts and Regulations, relating to 

charging for Residential and Non-Residential Care. 

Under The Act (which also incorporates Charging Regulations, and a Code of 

Practice), the Welsh Assembly Government gives discretion to local authorities 

to raise income from charging – this income will continue to be essential, in 

enabling this authority to manage resources effectively, sustainably, and to 

strive for continuous improvement in the future. 

This Charging Policy should be used in accordance with the guidance provided 

in The Act, Charging Regulations and Code of Practice (all of which can be 

found on the Care Council for Wales’ Care Information and Learning Hub, and 

also on the Welsh Assembly Government’s website) – the relevant links can be 

found below:- 

Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 – referred to as “The Act”  

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents/enacted  

Charging Regulations 

http://www.ccwales.org.uk/regulations-and-codes/ 

Code of Practice (Parts 4 and 5)  

http://gov.wales/topics/health/socialcare/act/code-of-practice/?lang=en 

 

Statements referring to any relevant fees, charges, hourly rates etc. will be 

produced/updated annually (or when required), to reflect any changes to this 

policy, changes to The Act, or to meet any Welsh Assembly requirements (or 

changes in other legislation) - a copy of the latest figures can be found in 

Appendix A (at the rear of this document). 

 

 

Page 14

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents/enacted
http://www.ccwales.org.uk/regulations-and-codes/
http://gov.wales/topics/health/socialcare/act/code-of-practice/?lang=en


7 
 

2. Charging and Financial Assessments 

The authority will use its discretion (under The Act) to impose a charge, or set a 

contribution, towards the costs of social care/services, and will do so, in line 

with the requirements of The Act. 

The overarching principle is that people who are asked to pay a charge, must 

only be requested to pay what they can afford, and they must not be charged 

more than the cost incurred in providing/arranging their care and support. 

A financial assessment will therefore calculate how much a client can afford to 

pay, towards the cost of their care, on a weekly basis. This authority will 

therefore use its discretion to assess clients, on both their income and capital 

assets (but disregarding any earnings) – please note that a full list of the 

income and capital assets to be included/disregarded, in the financial 

assessment, can be found in the Code of Practice (Annex A and Annex B). 

Any assessed client contribution will be subject to a protected “Minimum 

Income Amount” (Community Care) or “Personal Expenses Allowance” 

(Residential Care), which is set at a level intended to safeguard a clients’ 

independence and social inclusion - the calculation of the protected minimum 

income amounts, are set out in the Code of Practice (Sections 9.4 and 11.3). 

3. Residential and Non-Residential Charging 

Although The Act provides for one unified financial framework, there are a few 

subtle differences to the financial assessments carried out for Residential Care, 

and Non-Residentia
[...]
rs approve the Mental Health Services 
Strategic Delivery Plan 2018-19 attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
5. Reason for Proposed Decision 
To endorse the proposed commitments and commissioning intentions to 
remodel services and implement a recovery / rehabilitation / progression 
model of care, as outlined in the Directorate’s Strategic Business Plan and 
detailed in the attached Delivery Plan. 
 
 
6. Implementation of Decision 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in period. 
 
 
7. Equality impact assessment 
There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment. 
 
 
8. Workforce impacts 
There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 
 
 
9. Legal impacts 
There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 
 
 
10. Financial impacts 
The Strategic Delivery Plan has been developed on the basis of the 
Directorate’s budgetary savings for 2018-19. 
 
 
11. Consultation 
There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on this 
item. 
 
 
12. Risk Management 
There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 
 
 
 

Page 28



 3 

13. Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Mental Health Services Strategic Delivery Plan 2018-2019. 
 
 
14. Background Papers 

 Social Services, Health & Housing Directorate Strategic Business Plan 
for Adult and Children’s Services, 2018-2019 

 Western Bay Area Plan for Care and Support Needs 2018-2023 

 A Supportive Review of the Community Mental Health Teams and 
Associated Primary Care Psychiatric Liaison Services conducted jointly 
by Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board and Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council [Private Report] 

 
 
15. Officer Contact 
For further information on this report item, please contact: 

Andrew Jarrett, Director of Social Services, Health & Housing, 

Telephone: 763279  

Email: a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk  

 

Angela Thomas, Head of Commissioning, Support & Direct Services, 

Telephone: 763794  

Email
[...]
k for social care and housing 

related support so that the local market is able to offer a choice of 

individualised and innovative options in the local community that supports 

progression, rehabilitation and recovery.   

 

 

 

Page 43



 

13 | P a g e  
 

Our Priorities – What we plan to do 
We are an ambitious Council and there is much we want to achieve to make 
sure people get the best possible support and have positive life experiences. 
 
The following section outlines the areas of priority we are planning to work on 
over the next 12 months and beyond in order to progress the overarching 
objectives, setting out our key priorities and work areas.   
 

Priority 7 - Complex Needs: Learning Disabilities & Mental Health Services9 

For people accessing learning disability services or mental health services, we 
will, in partnership with clients, carers, families and service providers remodel 
services and implement a ‘progression’ model of care.  

 
We want to ensure that people do not become entrenched and over-dependent 
on services. We will work with all partners to promote individuals’ strengths 
and independence, and ensure they receive the care they need based on the 
outcomes they want to achieve.  
 
Key to this approach is embedding the ‘progression model’ and ‘recovery 

model’ of care.  An example of the progression approach is the identification 

that a person currently living in a residential care home out of the area wants 

and can, with the right support and planning, return to Neath Port Talbot and 

live in their own home. To achieve this, first the person might take up 

residency in a local residential care provision for a period of time, during which 

the provider will work with the individual to help them acquire independent 

living skills. During this time they may form a friendship group with other 

residents and, at a later date, move to a supported shared home. Here they 

receive further enabling support and acquire mor
[...]
services, as outlined in 
the Western Bay Strategic Framework for Adults with Mental Health problems 

 
 

6. Improve the availability of services that promote rehabilitation and recovery for those experiencing mental ill 
health. 

 
This will be achieved by: 

a) Seeking to develop sanctuary-type provision to offer short term therapeutic support for people 
experiencing crisis 

b) Working with Health partners to remodel acute mental health services which are more community based 
and in line with the Western Bay Area Plan for Care and Support Needs 2018-2023 

c) Building up the community infrastructure to better support people with mental health needs 
 
 

P
age 50



 

20 | P a g e  
 

7. Work with Health colleagues to foster a joint approach for reablement models and for the delivery of complex 
care services. Seek opportunities to drive forward integration between the Council and Health Board teams, in 
terms of the social work and commissioning arrangements for mental health and complex care services. 

 
This will be achieved by: 

a) Strengthening existing partnership arrangements to identify opportunities for further integration and joint 
working 

b) Complete CMHT Action Plan review in line with recommendations 
c) Engaging with Health colleagues regarding future models of care and support 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING, SUPPORT 
AND DIRECT SERVICES – A. THOMAS 

 
 

5th April 2018 
            
 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: All 

REMOVING THE CHARGE FOR INDIVIDUALS ACCESSING 
COMMUNITY CONNECTING TEAM SERVICES 

Purpose of the Report  

This report seeks Members’ approval to remove the current charges for individuals 
that access the Community Connecting Team.   

Executive Summary 

For the purposes of this report “Community Support Services” includes:- 

[...]
But historically 
this has not always been the case.   

As people’s lives, circumstances and needs change it is essential that support and 
assistance is there in “the right place, at the right time”.  Inevitably each service 
cannot be expected to address the whole needs of any person.  However, these 
services collectively have a plethora of resources, skills, knowledge and experience 
that can be fully opened up to support the national prevention and wellbeing agenda 
in Wales. 

Background  

Charging Guidance 

CCT is considered a Non Residential Care service (in addition to Domiciliary/Home 
Care, Domiciliary Respite Services, Residential based Respite Care (of up to 8 

weeks), Telecare, Day Care Services, and Direct Payments). 

Individuals who are in receipt of more than one of the above services are provided 

with a single financial assessment, based on the total cost of all of the services 

provided/received. In the period from 10th April 2017 to 8th April 2018, a person 

Page 54



3 
 

would be assessed to pay a maximum charge of £70 per week, for any service (or 

combination of services) they receive in any chargeable week. 

Please note that the £70 per week maximum charge, is due to increase to £80 per 

week (under Welsh Government guidelines), from 9th April 2018. 

To be clear charging for services is discretionary to Local Authorities and is 
supported by a charging framework, including charging regulations and a code of 

practice. 

See appendix 1 – NPT Charging policy 

See appendix 2 – Easy read paying for care NPT 

Prevention and wellbeing agenda 

The Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014) and the Future Generations of Wales 
Act (2015) are clear in their expectation and requirement that Local Authorities must 
place a necessary strong emphasis on preventative services.  It is this type of 
support and assistance to citizens and families’ that prevents many individual cases 
and needs from escalating requiring longer term intervent
[...]
ent  

An equality impact assessment screening was completed which identified that a full 
EIA is not required for this proposal. 

See appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment screening 

Workforce Impacts 

All employees will retain their current roles within their current services.  Each 
service will retain its individual identity and specialism.   

Services will be co-located at the Bspoked premises in Neath Abbey to encourage 
greater communication, collaboration and cohesion between them.  There will be hot 
desking facilities available to community based staff at both the site in Neath Abbey 
and the Rhodes House site in Port Talbot. 

       

Legal Impacts 

To be clear charging for services is discretionary to Local Authorities and is 
supported by a charging framework, including charging regulations and a code of 
practice. 

Removing charges currently applied to CCT will not cause any compliance issues in 

this area. 

Page 56



5 
 

Risk Management 

The risk associated with undertaking this proposal is that the Council will lose 
current income generated of approximately £4,800 per annum. 

The greater risk lies in doing nothing.  Preventative services would be resourced 
alternatively with additional financing required. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on this 
item. 

Recommendations  

To remove the current charge for all individuals accessing Community Connecting 
Team service provision, with immediate effect, and making the necessary changes to 
the NPT Charging Policy and associated other documents that reflect this change. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

 To improve access to services 

 To develop sustainable services  

 To develop clearer pathways and flow through services and support 

 To reduce where possible dependence on formal services 

 To prepare services for the next stage of development.  Open door services 

which correlates directly to the National Prevention and Wellbeing Agenda in 

Wales. 

 To aid in achieving F.F.P targets set against Adult Services 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



6 
 

Appendices  

No. Appendix detail 

1 NPT Charging policy 

2 NPT Easy read guide to paying for care 

3 EIA screening document 

 

Officer Contact 

Angela Thomas, Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct 
Services, a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk, 01639 763794 

Lisa Livingstone, Operational Manager – Direct Services, 
l.e.livingstone@npt.gov.uk, 01639 686858 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58

mailto:a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:l.e.livingstone@npt.gov.uk


7 
 

Appendix 1 – NPT Charging policy 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

 

RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL CARE 

CHARGING POLICY 

 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LEGAL 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 – PART 5 

(CHARGING AND FINANCIAL ASSESSMENTS) 

 

APRIL 2017 

 

 

 

           

 

 

Page 59



8 
 

1. Introduction 

From 6th April 2016 the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

(referred to in this document as “The Act”) introduced one unified charging 

framework, which replaced all previous Acts and Regulations, relating to 

charging for Residential and Non-Residential Care. 

Under The Act (which also incorporates Charging Regulations, and a Code of 

Practice), the Welsh Assembly Government gives discretion to local authorities 

to raise income from charging – this income will continue to be essential, in 

enabling this authority to manage resources effectively, sustainably, and to 

strive for continuous improvement in the future. 

This Charging Policy should be used in accordance with the guidance provided 

in The Act, Charging Regulations and Code of Practice (all of which can be 

found on the Care Council for Wales’ Care Information and Learning Hub, and 

also on the Welsh Assembly Government’s website) – the relevant links can be 

found below:- 

Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 – referred to as “The Act”  

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents/enacted  

Charging Regulations 

http://www.ccwales.org.uk/regulations-and-codes/ 

Code of Practice (Parts 4 and 5)  

http://gov.wales/topics/health/socialcare/act/code-of-practice/?lang=en 

 

Statements referring to any relevant fees, charges, hourly rates etc will be 

produced/updated annually (or when required), to reflect any changes to this 

policy, changes to The Act, or to meet any Welsh Assembly requirements (or 

changes in other legislation) - a copy of the latest figures can be found in 

Appendix A (at the rear of this document). 

 

 

Page 60

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents/enacted
http://www.ccwales.org.uk/regulations-and-codes/
http://gov.wales/topics/health/socialcare/act/code-of-practice/?lang=en


9 
 

2. Charging and Financial Assessments 

The authority will use its discretion (under The Act) to impose a charge, or set a 

contribution, towards the costs of social care/services, and will do so, in line 

with the requirements of The Act. 

The overarching principle is that people who are asked to pay a charge, must 

only be requested to pay what they can afford, and they must not be charged 

more than the cost incurred in providing/arranging their care and support. 

A financial assessment will therefore calculate how much, if anything, a person 

can afford to pay, towards the cost of their care, on a weekly basis. This 

authority will therefore use its discretion to assess clients, on both their 

income and capital assets (but disregarding any earnings) – please note that a 

full list of the income and capital assets to be included/disregarded, in the 

financial assessment, can be found in the Code of Practice (Annex A and Annex 

B). 

Any assessed client contribution will be subject to a protected “Minimum 

Income Amount” (Community Care) o
[...]
 relevant box 

MOSTLY H and/or M → HIGH PRIORITY   →  EIA to be completed  

        Please go to Section 2 

 

MOSTLY L    →    LOW PRIORITY /      →  Do not complete EIA 

         NOT RELEVANT    Please go to Q6 followed by 

Section 2  

 

Q6 If after completing the EIA screening process you determine that this 

service/function/policy/project is not relevant for an EIA you must provide adequate 

explanation below (Please use additional pages if necessary). 

This screening of this proposal indicates that a full EIA is not required.  This proposal seeks 

to remove the current charges for access applied to the Community Connecting Team. 

This is has rated low across most areas on this document for the following reasons: 

 It will have no impact other than positive on current citizens accessing the service 
 It will not affect actual service delivery in any way 
 It will impact positively on the reputation of the Council 
 Staff are not affected in any way 

Section 2 

Screener- This to be completed by the person responsible for completing this screening 

Name: Lisa Livingstone 

Location: Tregelles Court, Bspoked – Neath Abbey 

Telephone Number: 01792 812825 / 01639 686858 / 078816999081 

 Date:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 84



33 
 

Approval by Head of Service 

Name: Angela Thomas 

Position: Head of Service – Commissioning Support & Direct Services 

Date:  

 

 

Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your directorate because it may be 

required as evidence should a legal challenge be made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 

2010. 

 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 8 March 2018.
	4 Residential and Non-residential Care Charging Policy
	5 Mental Health Services Strategic Delivery Plan 2018-2019
	Mental Health Service Delivery Plan 2018-19 v1.2

	6 Removing the Charge for Individuals Accessing Community Connecting Team Services
	9 Hillside Secure Children's Home Placement Fees 2018/19 (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 34 - 
 

50418 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 5 APRIL 2018 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, K.Warren, J.Hodges and J.Woodman-Ralph,  
 
Scrutiny Chairperson and Vice Chairperson: 
 
Councillors L.M.Purcell and S.Freeguard 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 8 MARCH 2018.  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

3. RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the Residential and Non-Residential Care 
Charging Policy as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report. 
 
 
 
 



- 35 - 
 

50418 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the charging policy is updated for the recovery of income 
in line with the requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 2018-
2019  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Mental Health Services Strategic Delivery Plan 2018-19 as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the circulated report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To endorse the commitments and commissioning intentions to remodel 
services and implement a recovery/rehabilitation/progression model of 
care as outlined in the Directorate’s Strategic Business Plan and detailed 
in the attached Delivery Plan. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. REMOVING THE CHARGE FOR INDIVIDUALS ACCESSING 
COMMUNITY CONNECTING TEAM SERVICES  
 
 Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted to remove the current charge for all 

individuals accessing Community Connecting Team Service 
provision, with immediate effect; 

 
2. That the necessary changes to the NPT Charging Policy and 

associated documents be undertaken to reflect this change. 
 
 



- 36 - 
 

50418 

 Reason for Decisions: 
 

1. To improve access to services; 
2. To develop sustainable services; 
3. To develop clearer pathways and flow through services and 

support; 
4. To reduce where possible dependence on formal services; 
5. To prepare services for the next stage of development.  Open 

door services which correlates directly to the National 
Prevention and Wellbeing Agenda in Wales; 

6. To aid in achieving Forward Financial Plan targets set against 
Adult Services. 

 
 Implementation of Decisions: 
 
 The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chairperson of 

the Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and 
there would be therefore be no call-in of this decision. 

  
  

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the undermentioned Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

7. HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME PLACEMENT FEES 2018/19 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


